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We attended EFL’s annual investor day where the management laid out drivers and a 
comprehensive strategy for the next phase of growth (ambition to grow >2x in revenue and >3x 
in EBITDA by 2030E). Key highlights were: a) Increased penetration and EFL’s performance over 
FY23-25 clearly demonstrates that its core categories (water purifier/services) are growing and 
have enough headroom for further acceleration; b) EFL’s new categories are at an inflection 
point (robotics in vacuum cleaners, air-purifiers) and it has adequate levers to tap the same; c) 
Focus on increasing presence in larger/better margin spares business along with unlocking AMC 
growth; and d) Continue to leverage its strong digital asset/service network to enhance 
consumer experience in existing categories, monetise large customer base (of 15mn) to drive 
growth across categories as well as play in newer segments. We maintain our positive stance on 
EFL’s newer growth drivers and execution capabilities. With product business momentum 
sustaining, likely uptick in service business revenue over the next few quarters can lead to 
further rerating. We roll forward, maintain BUY with revised TP of INR 730 (40x Dec’27 EPS). 

 Strong momentum in product business to continue: EFL’s product business sales have grown 
at mid-teens CAGR over FY23-25. Over the next 5 years, momentum is expected to accelerate 
led by a) continued focus on driving penetration (urban penetration improved by 100bps to 12% 
but still leaves enough headroom for growth) and premiumisation in water purifiers (>50% of 
EFL’s customer upgrade during replacement) b) capitalising on convenient cleaning-led 
inflection in vacuum cleaner (VC) category by playing across price points, accelerating growth in 
robotics (c.50-60% of VC sales, grown 4x in the last 2 years; can be an INR 10bn business by 
FY30E), c) build on increased awareness/traction seen in air-purifiers category in India, and d) 
scale up presence in the softener category (market size of INR 10bn). Moreover, EFL has 
adequate ingredients in terms of innovation capabilities, wide portfolio, strong brand equity, 
omni-channel presence, digital capabilities and strong service to tap these growth vectors. 

 Levers in place for acceleration in services business: With revenue scale of INR 8bn (c.33% of 
FY25 sales), EFL has a large and profitable service business in India. With decisive turnaround 
seen in the business over the last 2 quarters, sales growth trajectory is expected to accelerate 
led by a) unlocking AMC growth (<25% of its user base have EFL’s AMCs) through IoT scale-up, 
driving app downloads, tailored proposition like extended warranty and leveraging data science 
to identify high propensity customers; b) increasing participation in larger/better margin filter 
universe (spares business, which is highly unorganised) where it has limited presence through 
better assortment, driving awareness about genuine parts & engagement with technicians, and 
c) leveraging end-to-end digital service platform to improve customer experience and maximise 
revenue in existing categories as well as expand footprint in newer segments. 

 5-year ambition - >2x revenue/>3x EBITDA over FY25-30E: EFL expects its TAM to grow at a 
CAGR of 15% over FY25-30E considering low penetration levels, increasing category relevance 
and acceleration in newer segments. With acceleration in product business along and unlocking 
of opportunity in the service business EFL aspires to grow its revenue > 2x over the next 5 years 
to INR 54bn-56bn (CAGR of 17-18%). GMs could see some compression as benefit of higher 
growth in better margin filter business will be offset by acceleration in robotics. Growth 
investments are likely to sustain, but efficiency extraction across the value chain and operating 
leverage should aid margin expansion; EFL expects adj. EBITDA margin to improve by c.330bps 
to c.15%, resulting in 3x EBITDA increase to INR 8bn-8.5bn by FY30E (5-yr CAGR of 23-24%). 

Financial Summary  (INR mn) 
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 
Net Sales 21,837 24,224 27,650 31,937 37,128 
Sales Growth (%) 5.0 10.9 14.1 15.5 16.3 
EBITDA 1,986 2,656 3,270 4,109 5,112 
EBITDA Margin (%) 9.1 10.9 11.8 12.9 13.8 
Adjusted Net Profit 1,069 1,613 2,093 2,865 3,785 
Diluted EPS (INR) 5.5 8.3 10.8 14.8 19.6 
Diluted EPS Growth (%) 97.8 50.9 29.8 36.9 32.1 
ROIC (%) 2.6 3.8 4.7 6.3 8.1 
ROE (%) 2.6 3.7 4.6 6.0 7.4 
P/E (x) 109.8 72.8 56.1 41.0 31.0 
P/B (x) 2.8 2.7 2.5 2.4 2.2 
EV/EBITDA (x) 58.3 42.9 34.1 26.4 20.5 
Dividend Yield (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Source: Company data, JM Financial. Note: Valuations as of 27/Nov/2025 
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Recommendation and Price Target 
Current Reco. BUY 
Previous Reco. BUY  
Current Price Target (12M) 730 
Upside/(Downside) 20.3% 
Previous Price Target 715 
Change 2.1% 

 

Key Data – EUREKAFO IN  
Current Market Price INR607 
Market cap (bn) INR117.4/US$1.3 
Free Float 34% 
Shares in issue (mn) 193.5 
Diluted share (mn) 193.5 
3-mon avg daily val (mn) INR109.2/US$1.2 
52-week range 656/452 
Sensex/Nifty 85,720/26,216 
INR/US$ 89.3  

 

Price Performance 
% 1M 6M 12M 
Absolute 7.4 -5.8 2.2 
Relative* 6.2 -10.4 -4.3 

* To the BSE Sensex 
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Key takeaways 
CEO Pratik Pota’s commentary primarily highlighted two themes:  

a) Looking back on progress - outlining the key initiatives implemented over the past 2 years and 
the tangible improvement these actions have driven in the company’s financial performance. 

b) Pathway looking ahead - detailing the next set of strategic priorities, growth vectors and 
transformative big bets aimed at delivering 2x revenue growth and 3x EBITDA growth by 
FY30. 

Presently, all the business categories have low penetration levels and are projected to grow 
strong in the next 5 years. Delving deeper into the management’s category wise commentary:  

 Water purifier product business: In a category that has witnessed largely stagnant growth over 
the past decade, the company has delivered a successful transformation by addressing key 
category barriers and sustaining double-digit growth, thereby accelerating penetration and 
driving consumer upgradation 

- Looking back: The company identified two big category barriers and implemented targeted 
interventions: a) lowering entry price to enhance affordability (economy range starting at 
INR 6,299) - 70% of buyers are category entrants and b) lowering total cost of ownership 
(introduced 2-year filter life across all segments), which helped to improve category 
penetration from 6% to 7%. In parallel, premium innovation has fuelled upgradation, with 
premium ASP at 1.4x the category average, and delivered 50% CAGR. 

- Looking ahead: This category will continue to be one of the big bets with a two-fold 
strategy: a) democratising the water purifier proposition by building frugal yet robust 
products suited for consumers across India, beyond just urban markets, thereby increasing 
category penetration and b) driving premiumisation by offering superior functionality, 
design, form etc., and amplifying this through deeper investments in experience zones at the 
point of sale.  

 Cleaning category: This category has reached its inflection point and seen a massive shift in 
convenience cleaning, underpinned by exponential growth in robotics. This industry is now 
expected to grow at a CAGR of 29% in 5 years vs. the previous estimate of 17%.  The company 
enjoys market leadership in vacuum cleaning and will continue to strengthen its portfolio across 
all segments and product categories. 

- Looking back: The company made an early bet on this category and invested heavily in 
brand building, product portfolio across value chain, and consumer awareness, which, along 
with an omni channel presence, helped to quadruple growth in 2 years.  

- Looking ahead: The future of India’s cleaning category lies in robotics and will remain a 
big bet for the company. It has built a powerful playbook to break out in robotics by a) 
increased thrust in product innovation across economy to premium, b) affordable play in 
upright cleaning portfolio, c) leveraging omni-channel presence to scale up, d) enhancing 
service capabilities through remote troubleshooting, and e) capitalising on Make in India 
with Dixon partnership. The management is incubating its robotics portfolio and expects 
it to be an INR 10bn+ portfolio by FY30E, scaling more than 6x vs. now. 

 
 Air-purifier: An underpenetrated category on a strong growth trajectory, further supported by 

rising consumer awareness and the shift away from viewing it as a purely seasonal product. The 
category is projected to reach INR 11bn, growing at a CAGR of 25%. 

- Looking back: The management recognised the significant long-term potential of this 
category and is committed to building it patiently. It has invested aggressively in consumer 
awareness initiatives and is now seeing encouraging traction - moving from being outside 
the Top 10 brands in FY24 to securing a position within the Top 5 today. 

- Looking ahead: The management aims to outpace the industry CAGR of 25% by building 
the air-purifier portfolio as a strong branded play rather than a seasonal offering. The focus 
will be on enhancing relevance through sustained digital and print-led consumer awareness 
campaigns and leveraging cross-selling via exclusive offers. The company will also invest in 
elevating in-store experience through: a) experience zones enabling consumers to see, touch 
and feel the product and b) live in-store demonstrations. 
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 Water softener: Although smaller than the water purifier category, it addresses a critical need 
as nearly 90% of India faces hard-water issues. The segment has strong growth potential, with 
an expected market size of INR 30bn by FY30 (CAGR: 17%). 

- Looking back: It remains highly fragmented and the company’s right to win lies in 
strengthening its direct sales and service capabilities. It has successfully doubled the 
business so far, though meaningful headroom for improvement still exists. 

- Looking ahead: The management plans to scale the business by developing a 
comprehensive portfolio across different home sizes and use cases, driving awareness, and 
enabling science-backed consultative selling through home water-testing kits and a trained 
service network. Additionally, transitioning production in-house is expected to enhance 
manufacturing efficiencies and improve affordability. 

 
 Service business: The water-purifier service market is sizeable, but the unorganised segment 

continues to dominate, providing substantial headroom for growth. The company’s service 
business is now undergoing a turnaround, delivering sustainable double-digit service bookings 
in 1HFY26. 

- Looking back: The company successfully revitalised the service business by driving volume 
growth across channels and improving ASP through the introduction of multi-tier AMCs. 
While these initiatives are still in the early stages, they have begun to deliver encouraging 
and sustainable results. 

- Looking ahead: The company’s next big bet as it is India’s largest service company with 
multi-category capabilities and end-to-end digital management. It targets to unlock the 
service business opportunity by a) tapping into lower AMC penetration of its existing robust 
consumer database of 15mn+, <25% have an AMC plan for water purifier, b) looking 
beyond AMC and expanding its play to larger filter and spares universe and c) leveraging 
full stack digital platform.   

- Playbook to crack the filter and spares universe: The company plans to broaden its service 
offering beyond AMCs by addressing the much larger filters and spares segment. The 
strategy includes: a) simplifying and optimising the filter assortment (reducing 60+ kits to 5 
universal kits) and launching standalone filters and 2-year filter kits, b) expanding the 
technician network from 9k to 70k+ and activating this base through loyalty programmes 
and incentives to drive filter sales. 

- D2C growth engine: The company has scaled its online business 9x over the last 2 years 
and aims to grow it multi-fold. With > 2% of its existing consumers having cross-category 
ownership, significant cross-sell and up-sell potential remains untapped. The company also 
intends to build a gig-based sales platform, creating a digitally enabled, non-linear 
freelancer network. Combined with an omni-channel go-to-market strategy, this D2C 
engine is expected to unlock opportunities across existing product lines and accelerate 
multi-category scale-up. 

 
 Competition: The management believes competitive intensity poses no external risk to its 

growth aspirations. On the contrary, it views increasing competition as a positive force that will 
broaden consumer awareness and accelerate category growth. Management acknowledged a 
temporary market share dip following competitive entry via e-commerce but confirmed that the 
company has fully recovered and now commands a higher share than earlier. 
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 All categories have low penetration and strong runway for growth in next 5 years Exhibit 1.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
 
 

 Eureka Forbes has adequate ingredients to tap the opportunity Exhibit 2.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
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 Comprehensive strategy in place Exhibit 3.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 Invest in few big and key building blocks Exhibit 4.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 

 Continued focus on addressing category barriers Exhibit 5.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 Step up premiumisation in water purifier through innovations Exhibit 6.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 

 Playbook in place to breakout in Robotics Exhibit 7.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 Building a new durables category Exhibit 8.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 

 Increasing awareness to accelerate growth in air purifiers Exhibit 9.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 Scaling up sales & service capabilities to accelerate water Exhibit 10.
softener growth 

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
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 Services business: Eureka Forbes is India’s largest service company Exhibit 11.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial. Data as on Sep’25. 
 

 Unlocking service opportunity Exhibit 12.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 Driving AMC attach at different moments of truth Exhibit 13.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 

 Expand filter play through a comprehensive plan Exhibit 14.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 Unlocking service with platform approach Exhibit 15.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
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 Growth and service investments to continue… Exhibit 16.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 …while efficiency extraction continues across value chain Exhibit 17.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 

 Eureka Forbes aims to 2x revenue and 3x EBITDA in the next 5 years  Exhibit 18.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
 

 Revision in estimates Exhibit 19.

INR mn 
Revised Earlier Change (%) 

FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Sales 27,650 31,937 37,128 27,650 31,714 36,410 0.0% 0.7% 2.0% 

EBITDA 3,270 4,109 5,112 3,270 4,235 5,233 0.0% -3.0% -2.3% 

PAT 2,093 2,865 3,785 2,093 2,993 3,947 0.0% -4.2% -4.1% 

EPS 10.8 14.8 19.6 10.8 15.5 20.4 0.0% -4.2% -4.1% 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
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Financial Tables (Consolidated) 
Income Statement   (INR mn) 
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Sales 21,837 24,224 27,650 31,937 37,128 

Sales Growth 5.0% 10.9% 14.1% 15.5% 16.3% 

Other Operating Income 56 146 0 0 0 

Total Revenue 21,893 24,369 27,650 31,937 37,128 

Cost of Goods Sold/Op. Exp 8,886 10,077 11,502 13,382 15,668 

Personnel Cost 3,298 3,305 3,401 3,640 3,896 

Other Expenses 7,722 8,332 9,476 10,807 12,452 

EBITDA 1,986 2,656 3,270 4,109 5,112 

EBITDA Margin 9.1% 10.9% 11.8% 12.9% 13.8% 

EBITDA Growth 37.0% 33.7% 23.1% 25.6% 24.4% 

Depn. & Amort. 540 580 673 694 725 

EBIT 1,446 2,076 2,597 3,414 4,387 

Other Income 88 146 274 483 745 

Finance Cost 98 56 62 51 51 

PBT before Excep. & Forex 1,436 2,165 2,810 3,846 5,080 

Excep. & Forex Inc./Loss(-) -151 42 0 0 0 

PBT 1,285 2,207 2,810 3,846 5,080 

Taxes 328 563 716 981 1,296 

Extraordinary Inc./Loss(-) 0 0 0 0 0 

Assoc. Profit/Min. Int.(-) 0 0 0 0 0 

Reported Net Profit 956 1,644 2,093 2,865 3,785 

Adjusted Net Profit 1,069 1,613 2,093 2,865 3,785 

Net Margin 4.9% 6.6% 7.6% 9.0% 10.2% 

Diluted Share Cap. (mn) 193.5 193.5 193.5 193.5 193.5 

Diluted EPS (INR) 5.5 8.3 10.8 14.8 19.6 

Diluted EPS Growth 97.8% 50.9% 29.8% 36.9% 32.1% 

Total Dividend + Tax  0    0   0   0    0 

Dividend Per Share (INR)   0.0   0.0   0.0     0.0   0.0 

 Source: Company, JM Financial 

Cash Flow Statement                                                     (INR mn) 
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Profit before Tax 1,285 2,207 2,810 3,846 5,080 

Depn. & Amort. 540 580 673 694 725 

Net Interest Exp. / Inc. (-) 10 -89 -212 -432 -694 

Inc (-) / Dec in WCap. -418 -607 208 163 135 

Others 542 318 0 0 0 

Taxes Paid -14 52 -716 -981 -1,296 

Operating Cash Flow 1,945 2,460 2,762 3,291 3,952 

Capex -250 -556 -480 -530 -630 

Free Cash Flow 1,695 1,904 2,282 2,761 3,322 

Inc (-) / Dec in Investments 250 0 0 0 0 

Others  -316 -1,129 163 371 632 

Investing Cash Flow -316 -1,684 -317 -159 2 

Inc / Dec (-) in Capital 0 0 0 0 0 

Dividend + Tax thereon 0 0 0 0 0 

Inc / Dec (-) in Loans -964 -250 0 0 0 

Others -237 -184 -62 -51 -51 

Financing Cash Flow -1,201 -434 -62 -51 -51 

Inc / Dec (-) in Cash   428   342  2,383   3,080   3,902 

Opening Cash Balance   548  2,175   2,517    4,899   7,980 

Closing Cash Balance     975   2,517   4,899   7,980   11,882 

 Source: Company, JM Financial 

 
Balance Sheet  (INR mn) 
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Shareholders’ Fund 42,256 44,087 46,180 49,045 52,830 

   Share Capital 1,935 1,935 1,935 1,935 1,935 

   Reserves & Surplus 40,322 42,152 44,245 47,110 50,895 

Preference Share Capital  0 0 0 0 0 

Minority Interest 12 12 12 12 12 

Total Loans 249 0 0 0 0 

Def. Tax Liab. / Assets (-) 8,101 8,073 8,073 8,073 8,073 

Total - Equity & Liab. 50,619 52,172 54,265 57,131 60,915 

Net Fixed Assets 54,641 54,733 54,640 54,575 54,580 

   Gross Fixed Assets 3,064 3,315 3,765 4,265 4,865 

   Intangible Assets 52,287 52,421 52,421 52,421 52,421 

   Less: Depn. & Amort. 881 1,289 1,783 2,302 2,851 

   Capital WIP 172 286 236 191 144 

Investments 550 590 590 590 590 

Current Assets 6,090 8,044 11,062 14,958 19,840 

   Inventories 2,527 2,529 2,869 3,314 3,853 

   Sundry Debtors 1,375 1,801 2,044 2,361 2,744 

   Cash & Bank Balances 975 2,517 4,899 7,980 11,882 

   Loans & Advances 453 393 404 416 429 

  Other Current Assets 760 805 845 887 932 

Current Liab. & Prov. 10,663 11,194 12,025 12,992 14,094 

   Current Liabilities 3,390 3,596 3,918 4,319 4,793 

   Provisions & Others 7,273 7,598 8,107 8,673 9,301 

Net Current Assets -4,572 -3,150 -964 1,966 5,746 

Total – Assets 50,619 52,172 54,265 57,131 60,915 

 Source: Company, JM Financial 
 
 

Dupont Analysis                                                    
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Margin 4.9% 6.6% 7.6% 9.0% 10.2% 

Asset Turnover (x) 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 

Leverage Factor (x) 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 

RoE 2.6% 3.7% 4.6% 6.0% 7.4% 
 

Key Ratios                                                      
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

BV/Share (INR) 218.4 227.9 238.7 253.5 273.1 

ROIC 2.6% 3.8% 4.7% 6.3% 8.1% 

ROE 2.6% 3.7% 4.6% 6.0% 7.4% 

Net Debt/Equity (x) 0.0 -0.1 -0.1 -0.2 -0.2 

P/E (x) 109.8 72.8 56.1 41.0 31.0 

P/B (x) 2.8 2.7 2.5 2.4 2.2 

EV/EBITDA (x) 58.3 42.9 34.1 26.4 20.5 

EV/Sales (x) 5.3 4.7 4.0 3.4 2.8 

Debtor days 23 27 27 27 27 

Inventory days 42 38 38 38 38 

Creditor days 36 31 31 31 32 

Source: Company, JM Financial 

 
  



Eureka Forbes  27 November 2025 

JM Financial Institutional Securities Limited Page 9 

History of Recommendation and Target Price  
Date Recommendation Target Price % Chg. 

17-Feb-25 Buy 610   

16-May-25 Buy 685 12.3 

12-Aug-25 Buy 715 4.4 

25-Aug-25 Buy 715 0.0 

10-Oct-25 Buy 715 0.0 

14-Nov-25 Buy 715 0.0 
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Member of BSE Ltd. and National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. 

SEBI Registration Nos.: Stock Broker - INZ000163434, Research Analyst - INH000000610 
Registered Office: 7th Floor, Cnergy, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai 400 025, India. 

Board: +91 22 6630 3030 | Fax: +91 22 6630 3488 | Email: jmfinancial.research@jmfl.com | www.jmfl.com 
Compliance Officer: Ms. Ashley Johnson | Tel: +91 22 6224 1862 | Email: ashley.johnson@jmfl.com 
Grievance Officer: Ms. Ashley Johnson | Tel: +91 22 6224 1862 | Email: instcompliance@jmfl.com 

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 
New Rating System: Definition of ratings 
Rating Meaning 
BUY Expected return >= 15% over the next twelve months. 
ADD Expected return >= 5% and < 15% over the next twelve months. 
REDUCE Expected return >= -10% and < 5% over the next twelve months. 
SELL Expected return < -10% over the next twelve months. 

Note: For REITs (Real Estate Investment Trust) and InvIT (Infrastructure Investment Trust) total expected returns include dividends or DPU (distribution per unit) 
Previous Rating System: Definition of ratings 
Rating Meaning 

BUY 
Total expected returns of more than 10% for stocks with market capitalisation in excess of INR 200 billion and REITs* and more than 15% 
for all other stocks, over the next twelve months. Total expected return includes dividend yields. 

HOLD 
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* REITs refers to Real Estate Investment Trusts. 

Research Analyst(s) Certification 

The Research Analyst(s), with respect to each issuer and its securities covered by them in this research report, certify that: 
All of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect his or her or their personal views about all of the issuers and their securities; and 
No part of his or her or their compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this research report. 
 
Important Disclosures 
This research report has been prepared by JM Financial Institutional Securities Limited (JM Financial Institutional Securities) to provide information about the 
company(ies) and sector(s), if any, covered in the report and may be distributed by it and/or its associates solely for the purpose of information of the select recipient 
of this report. This report and/or any part thereof, may not be duplicated in any form and/or reproduced or redistributed without the prior written consent of JM 
Financial Institutional Securities. This report has been prepared independent of the companies covered herein. 
JM Financial Institutional Securities is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) as a Research Analyst and a Stock Broker having trading 
memberships of the BSE Ltd. (BSE) and National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. (NSE). No material disciplinary action has been taken by SEBI against JM Financial 
Institutional Securities in the past two financial years which may impact the investment decision making of the investor. Registration granted by SEBI and 
certification from the National Institute of Securities Market (NISM) in no way guarantee performance of JM Financial Institutional Securities or provide any 
assurance of returns to investors. 
JM Financial Institutional Securities renders stock broking services primarily to institutional investors and provides the research services to its institutional 
clients/investors. JM Financial Institutional Securities and its associates are part of a multi-service, integrated investment banking, investment management, 
brokerage and financing group. JM Financial Institutional Securities and/or its associates might have provided or may provide services in respect of managing 
offerings of securities, corporate finance, investment banking, mergers & acquisitions, broking, financing or any other advisory services to the company(ies) covered 
herein. JM Financial Institutional Securities and/or its associates might have received during the past twelve months or may receive compensation from the 
company(ies) mentioned in this report for rendering any of the above services. 
JM Financial Institutional Securities and/or its associates, their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, and buy or sell 
the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation 
or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company(ies) covered under this report or (c) act as an advisor or lender/borrower to, or may have any 
financial interest in, such company(ies) or (d) considering the nature of business/activities that JM Financial Institutional Securities is engaged in, it may have 
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more securities of the company(ies) covered under this report, at the relevant date as specified in the SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014. 
The Research Analyst(s) principally responsible for the preparation of this research report and their immediate relatives are prohibited from buying or selling debt or 
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While reasonable care has been taken in the preparation of this report, it does not purport to be a complete description of the securities, markets or developments 
referred to herein, and JM Financial Institutional Securities does not warrant its accuracy or completeness. JM Financial Institutional Securities may not be in any way 
responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. This report is provided for 
information only and is not an investment advice and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. 
This research report is based on the fundamental research/analysis conducted by the Research Analyst(s) named herein. Accordingly, this report has been prepared 
by studying/focusing on the fundamentals of the company(ies) covered in this report and other macro‐economic factors. JM Financial Institutional Securities may 
have also issued or may issue, research reports and/or recommendations based on the technical/quantitative analysis of the company(ies) covered in this report by 
studying and using charts of the stock's price movement, trading volume and/or other volatility parameters. As a result, the views/recommendations expressed in 
such technical research reports could be inconsistent or even contrary to the views contained in this report. 
The investment discussed or views expressed or recommendations/opinions given herein may not be suitable for all investors. The user assumes the entire risk of 
any use made of this information. The information contained herein may be changed without notice and JM Financial Institutional Securities reserves the right to 
make modifications and alterations to this statement as they may deem fit from time to time. 
This report is neither an offer nor solicitation of an offer to buy and/or sell any securities mentioned herein and/or not an official confirmation of any transaction. 
This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other 
jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject JM Financial Institutional Securities 
and/or its affiliated company(ies) to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for 
sale in all jurisdictions or to a certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this report may come, are required to inform themselves of and to observe 
such restrictions. Please click here to access our detailed Terms and Conditions, including the Most Important Terms and Conditions. 
Additional disclosure only for U.S. persons: JM Financial Institutional Securities has entered into an agreement with JM Financial Securities, Inc. ("JM Financial 
Securities"), a U.S. registered broker-dealer and member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA") in order to conduct certain business in the United 
States in reliance on the exemption from U.S. broker-dealer registration provided by Rule 15a-6, promulgated under the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the 
"Exchange Act"), as amended, and as interpreted by the staff of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") (together "Rule 15a-6"). 
This research report is distributed in the United States by JM Financial Securities in compliance with Rule 15a-6, and as a "third party research report" for purposes 
of FINRA Rule 2241. In compliance with Rule 15a-6(a)(3) this research report is distributed only to "major U.S. institutional investors" as defined in Rule 15a-6 and 
is not intended for use by any person or entity that is not a major U.S. institutional investor. If you have received a copy of this research report and are not a major 
U.S. institutional investor, you are instructed not to read, rely on, or reproduce the contents hereof, and to destroy this research or return it to JM Financial 
Institutional Securities or to JM Financial Securities. 
This research report is a product of JM Financial Institutional Securities, which is the employer of the research analyst(s) solely responsible for its content. The 
research analyst(s) preparing this research report is/are resident outside the United States and are not associated persons or employees of any U.S. registered 
broker-dealer. Therefore, the analyst(s) are not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, or otherwise required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements 
of FINRA and may not be subject to the Rule 2241 restrictions on communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a 
research analyst account. 
Any U.S. person who is recipient of this report that wishes further information regarding, or to effect any transaction in, any of the securities discussed in this report, 
must contact, and deal directly through a U.S. registered representative affiliated with a broker-dealer registered with the SEC and a member of FINRA. In the 
U.S., JM Financial Institutional Securities has an affiliate, JM Financial Securities, Inc. located at 1325 Avenue of the Americas, 27th Floor, Office No. 2715, New York, 
New York 10019. Telephone +1 (332) 900 4958 which is registered with the SEC and is a member of FINRA and SIPC.   
Additional disclosure only for U.K. persons: Neither JM Financial Institutional Securities nor any of its affiliates is authorised in the United Kingdom (U.K.) by the 
Financial Conduct Authority. As a result, this report is for distribution only to persons who (i) have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling 
within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (as amended, the "Financial Promotion Order"), (ii) are persons 
falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) ("high net worth companies, unincorporated associations etc.") of the Financial Promotion Order, (iii) are outside the United 
Kingdom, or (iv) are persons to whom an invitation or inducement to engage in investment activity (within the meaning of section 21 of the Financial Services and 
Markets Act 2000) in connection with the matters to which this report relates may otherwise lawfully be communicated or caused to be communicated (all such 
persons together being referred to as "relevant persons"). This report is directed only at relevant persons and must not be acted on or relied on by persons who are 
not relevant persons. Any investment or investment activity to which this report relates is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with 
relevant persons. 
Additional disclosure only for Canadian persons: This report is not, and under no circumstances is to be construed as, an advertisement or a public offering of the 
securities described herein in Canada or any province or territory thereof. Under no circumstances is this report to be construed as an offer to sell securities or as a 
solicitation of an offer to buy securities in any jurisdiction of Canada. Any offer or sale of the securities described herein in Canada will be made only under an 
exemption from the requirements to file a prospectus with the relevant Canadian securities regulators and only by a dealer properly registered under applicable 
securities laws or, alternatively, pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirement in the relevant province or territory of Canada in which such offer or 
sale is made. This report is not, and under no circumstances is it to be construed as, a prospectus or an offering memorandum. No securities commission or similar 
regulatory authority in Canada has reviewed or in any way passed upon these materials, the information contained herein or the merits of the securities described 
herein and any representation to the contrary is an offence. If you are located in Canada, this report has been made available to you based on your representation 
that you are  an “accredited investor” as such term is defined in National Instrument 45-106 Prospectus Exemptions and a “permitted client” as such term is defined 
in National Instrument 31-103 Registration Requirements, Exemptions and Ongoing Registrant Obligations.  Under no circumstances is the information contained 
herein to be construed as investment advice in any province or territory of Canada nor should it be construed as being tailored to the needs of the recipient. 
Canadian recipients are advised that JM Financial Securities, Inc., JM Financial Institutional Securities Limited, their affiliates and authorized agents are not 
responsible for, nor do they accept, any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this research report or the information 
contained herein. 
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